

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. NO.6

IN

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.318 OF 2006

NATIONAL CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE FOR CENTRAL
LEGISLATION ON CONSTRUCTION LABOUR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

Respondent(s)

(For permission to file additional documents and c/delay in
filing affidavit of undertaking)

With Contempt Petition (C) No.41/2011 in W.P. (C) No.318/2006

Contempt Petition (C) No.44/2011 in W.P. (C) No.318/2006

Contempt Petition (C) No.42/2011 in W.P. (C) No.318/2006
(With appln(s) for discharge of contempt notice dated 15.03.2011
issued by this Hon'ble Court qua the Chief Secretary, Government
of Meghalaya, Labour Secretary, Government of Meghalaya, Chief
Inspector of Buildings and Constructions, Meghalaya and also
seeking exemption from personal appearance of the Labour
Secretary in Contempt Petition (C) Nos.42 and 43 of 2011)

Contempt Petition (C) No.43/2011 in W.P. (C) No.318/2006
(With appln(s) for permission to file affidavit)

Date: 28/11/2011 These Matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SWATANTER KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Tariq Adeeb, Adv.
Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Riku Sarma, Adv.
For Assam: Mr. Navnit Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Deepika Ghatowar, Adv.
for M/s. Corporate Law Group, Advs.

...2/-

- 2 -

Mr. Arun K. Sinha, Adv. (N/P)

For NCT of Delhi: Mr. Vivek K. Tankha, ASG.
Mr. S.W.A. Qadri, Adv.
Ms. Gargi Khanna, Adv.
Mr. Zaid Ali, Adv.
Ms. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

For Union of India: Mr. Vivek K. Tankha, ASG.
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Mr. A. Deb Kumar, Adv.
Mr. S.N. Terdal, Adv.

Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.

Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

Ms. Nandini Gore, Adv.

For Tripura:

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

For Bihar:

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.

For Madhya Pradesh:

Mr. Anil K. Pandey, Adv.
Mr. B.S. Banthia, Adv.

Mr. T.V. George, Adv.

For Orissa:

Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, Adv.

For Meghalaya:

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. S. Bhowmick, Adv.
Mr. S.C. Ghosh, Adv.

Ms. D. Bharathi Reddy, Adv. (N/P)

For Maharashtra:

Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.

For Mizoram:

Mr. Pragyan P. Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Mandakini Sharma, Adv.
Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Adv.

For Gujarat:

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.
Ms. Rojalin Pradhan, Adv.

...3/-

- 3 -

For Arunachal Pd.:

Mr. Anil Shrivastav, Adv.
Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

For Uttarakhand:

Mr. J.K. Bhatia, Adv.

For Manipur:

Mr. Khwairakpam Nobin Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sapam Biswajit Meitei, Adv.

For Sikkim:

Mr. A. Mariarputham, Adv. Genl., Sikkim.
Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.
Mr. Yusuf Khan, Adv.
for M/s. Arputham, Aruna & Co., Advs.

For Himachal Pd.:

Mr. Naresh K. Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Radha Rangaswamy, Adv.

For Jharkhand:

Mr. Anil K. Jha, Adv.
Ms. Chhaya Kumari, Adv.

Mr. Anis Suhrawardy, Adv.

For Uttar Pradesh:

Mr. Shirish Kumar Misra, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Adv.

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Adv. (N/P)

Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Adv.

For Rajasthan:

Dr. Manish Singhvi, AAG, Rajasthan.
Mr. Abhinav Ramkrishna, Adv.
Mr. Milind Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Irshad Ahmad, Adv.

Mr. Edward Belho,Adv.
Mr. C.M. Kennedy,Adv.
Mr. Balaji Srinivasan,Adv.

For Chhattisgarh: Mr. Atul Jha,Adv.
Mr. D.K. Sinha,Adv.

For Chandigarh: Mr. Manpreet Singh Doabia,Adv.
Mr. S.S. Rawat,Adv.
Mr. J.K. Bhatia,Adv.

...4/-

- 4 -

For West Bengal: Mr. Raja Chatterjee,Adv.
Mr. Abhijit Sengupta,Adv.
Mr. B.P. Yadav,Adv.
Ms. Sampa Sengupta,Adv.

For Kerala: Ms. Bina Madhavan,Adv.

Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma,Adv. (N/P)

Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde,Adv. (N/P)

For Goa: Ms. A. Subhashini,Adv.

For Puducherry: Mr. V.G. Pragasam,Adv.
Mr. S.J. Aristotle,Adv.
Mr. Prabu Rama Subramanian,Adv.

For Nagaland: Ms. Nitya Nambiar,Adv.
Mr. K. Enatoli Sema,Adv.
Mr. Edward Belho,Adv.
Mr. A.P. Mukundan,Adv.
Mr. T. Koza,Adv.
Mr. P. Athuimei R. Naga,Adv.
Mr. Balaji Srinivasan,Adv.

For J&K: Mr. Sunil Fernandes,Adv.
Mr. Suhaas Joshi,Adv.
Ms. Astha Sharma,Adv.

For Haryana: Mr. Manjit Singh,AAG.
Mr. Tarjit Singh,Adv.
for Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta,Adv.

For Andhra Pradesh: Mr. G.N. Reddy,Adv.
Mr. C. Kannan,Adv.
Mr. Ravi Shankar,Adv.

For Punjab: Mr. Kuldip Singh,Adv.
Mr. R.K. Pandey,Adv.
Mr. H.S. Sandhu,Adv.
Mr. Mohit Mudgil,Adv.

Mr. S. Prasad,Adv.

...5/-

- 5 -

Mr. Jogy Scaria,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Since almost every State is in contempt, we have no option but to take further steps in the matter. However, in order to give opportunity to

the States, the matter is being adjourned to the last week of December, 2011, to enable each defaulting State to file it's reply as to why contempt action should not be taken against the concerned officers.

[T.I. Rajput]
A.R.-cum-P.S.

[Madhu Saxena]
Assistant Registrar