

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 318 OF 2006

NATIONAL CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE., C.L., LABOUR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for extension of time and exemption from filing O.T. of annexures and exemption from filing O.t. and permission to file additional documents and c/delay and permission to file status chart dated 27.8.2012 and office report)  
(For final disposal)

With I.A. No. 10 in Contempt Petition(C) No. 41 of 2011 in W.P.(C) No. 318 of 2006  
(For extension of time)

I.A. No. 10 in Contempt Petition(C) No. 42 of 2011 in W.P.(C) No. 318 of 2006  
(For extension of time)

I.A. No. 10 in Contempt Petition(C) No. 43 of 2011 in W.P.(C) No. 318 of 2006  
(For extension of time)

I.A. No. 10 in Contempt Petition(C) No. 44 of 2011 in W.P.(C) No. 318 of 2006  
(For extension of time)

Contempt Petition(C) No. 52 of 2013 in Writ Petition(C) No. 318 of 2006

Date: 21/03/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR  
HON'BLE MR JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

For the appearing parties :

Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Tariq Adeeb, Adv.  
Ms.Jyoti Mendiratta,Adv.

State of Assam Mr. Riku Sarma, Adv.  
Mr. Navnit Kumar, Adv.  
For M/s Corporate Law Group

Mr. Arun K. Sinha, Adv.

-2-

Mrs. Nandini Gore, Adv.

Mr. B.S. Banthia, Adv.

State of Uttarakhand Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, Adv.  
Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.

Mr. T.V. George, Adv.

Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, Adv.

For State of Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.  
Meghalaya Mr. Subhro Sanyal, Adv.

Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay V. Kharde, Adv.  
Mr. Preshit V. Surshe, Adv.  
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.

Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Adv.

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Adv.  
Ms. Shubhada Deshpande, Adv.

Mr. Anil Shrivastav, adv.

State of Manipur Mr. Khwairakpam Nobin Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Sapam Biswajit Maitai, Adv.

State of Sikkim Mrs. Aruna Mathur, Adv.  
Mr. Yusuf Khan, Adv.  
Mrs. Movita, Adv.  
For M/s. Arputham, Aruna & Co., Adv.

Mr. Naresh K. Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Radha Rangaswamy, Adv.

NCT of Delhi Mr. Wasim A. Quadri, Adv.  
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Gunwant Dara, Adv.  
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

For UOI Mr. Wasim A. Quadri, Adv.  
Mr. A. Deb Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Sukhbeer Kaur Bajwa, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh K. Singh, Adv.  
Mr. S.S. Rawat, Adv.  
Mr. S.N. Terdal, Adv.

State of Jharkhand Ms. Priyanka, Adv.  
Mr. Anil K. Jha, Adv.

-3-

Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma, Adv. (Not present)

State of Tripura Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ritu Raj Biswas, Adv.

State of Bihar Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Chandan Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Shrish Kumar Misra, Adv.

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Adv.

Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Adv.

State of Rajasthan Dr. Manish Singhvi, AAG  
Mr. Amit Lubhaya, Adv.  
Mr. Irshad Ahmad, Adv.  
Mr. Milind Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Adv.

Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

State of Mr. Atul Jha, Adv.  
Chhattisgarh Mr. Sandeep Jha, Adv.  
Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, Adv.

State of West Bengal Mr. Bijan Ghosh, Adv.  
Mr. Abhijit Bhattacharjee, Adv.

Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.

State of T.N. Mr. B. Balaji, Adv.  
Mr. R. Rakesh Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. P. Krishnamoorthy, Adv.  
Mr. T. Mouli Mahendran, Adv.

State of Punjab Mr. Ajay Bansal, AAG  
Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Adv.  
Mr. Pardaman Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Adv.

State of M.P. Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Adv.

State of Haryana Mr. Manjit Singh, AAG  
Mr. Vikas Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

State of Andhra Mr. Koka Raghava Rao, Sr. Adv.  
Pradesh Mr. G.N. Reddy, Adv.  
Mr. Debojit, Adv.

-4-

State of J & K Mr. Sunil Fernandes, Adv.  
Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Insha Mir, Adv.  
Ms. Snigdha Pandey Kaushik, Adv.

U.T. Of Puducherry Mr. V.G. Pragasam, Adv.  
Mr. S.J. Aristotle, Adv.  
Mr. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

Mrs. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.

State of H.P. Mr. Suryanarayana Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Adv.

State of Mizoram Mr. Pragyan Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Heshu Kayina, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard Mr. Colin Gonsalves, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner at length, and also perused the earlier orders passed by this Court and the emphatic directions issued. We have also

perused Annexure 'F' attached to the Contempt Petition No. 52 of 2013.

We are, prima facie, satisfied that the orders passed by this Court have not been complied with by any of the States/Union Territories in letter and spirit, although lip service has been paid to the same. We have no option but to issue notice to show cause as to why contempt proceedings be not initiated against the Chief Secretary, Labour Secretary and the Chief Inspector in every State/Union Territory.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of individual State/Union Territory accepts notice. Let

-5-

counter affidavit be filed to the show cause notice within a period of six weeks together with the latest status report by the individual State/Union Territory.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to supply copies of the contempt petition to the learned counsel for all the States/Union Territories.

For the time being, the personal appearance of the respondents is exempted.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)

(Indu Bala Kapur)

Court Master

Court Master